unobservable	Level	3	valuation	metrics	used	in	the	methods	as	at	September	30,	2023	and	December	31,	2022	are	set	out	in	the
table	below:

September	30,	2023(1) December	31,	2022(1)

Weighted Weighted

Range	(%) average	(%)(2) Range	(%) average	(%)(2)

Cap	rate	method
Stabilized	cap	rate 4.45–8.65 5.91 4.30–8.50 5.61
Discounted	cash	flow	method
Discount	rate	 5.10–9.75 6.94 5.05–9.50 6.54
Terminal	cap	rate	 4.35–8.75 6.10 4.30–8.75 5.79

(1) Excludes	properties	held	for	development	and	investment	properties	acquired	during	the	respective	quarter	as	applicable.

(2) Weighted	average	percentage	based	on	investment	property	fair	value.

Sensitivities	on	assumptions
The	following	sensitivity	tables	outline	the	potential	impact	on	the	fair	value	of	investment	properties,	excluding	properties	held
for	development,	ground	leases	and	the	investment	properties	acquired	during	the	current	quarter,	assuming	a	change	in	the
weighted	 average	 stabilized	 cap	 rates,	 discount	 rates	 and	 terminal	 rates	 by	 a	 respective	 25	 basis	 points	 (“bps”)	 as	 at
September	30,	2023:

Impact	to	change	in
weighted	average	stabilized	cap	rates

Cap	rate	method +25	bps –25	bps

(Decrease)	increase	in	value $ 	 (268,914)	 $ 	 292,678

Impact	to	change	in
weighted	average	discount	rates

Impact	to	change	in
weighted	average	terminal	cap	rates

Discounted	cash	flow	method +25	bps –25	bps +25	bps –25	bps

Increase	(decrease)	in	value $ 	 (132,793)	 $ 	 136,014	 $ 	 (174,442)	 $ 	 189,927

Dream	Industrial	REIT	2023	Third	Quarter	Report	|		64

Note	5
INVESTMENT	PROPERTY	ACQUISITIONS	AND	DISPOSITIONS
Acquisitions
Detailed	below	are	the	investment	property	acquisitions	completed	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2023:

Fair	value	of
investment	property(1) Date	acquired

15203	–	128th	Avenue,	Edmonton,	Alberta(2) $ 	 150	 February	23,	2023
Oberhausener	Str.	20,	Dusseldorf,	Germany 	 4,847	 August	1,	2023
Total $ 	 4,997

(1) Fair	value	of	investment	property	is	at	the	acquisition	date.	Excludes	transaction	costs	of	$664.

(2) Acquisition	of	a	0.4	acre	parcel	of	land	immediately	adjacent	to	our	property	located	at	15303	–	128th	Avenue	in	Edmonton,	Alberta	for	a	purchase	price	of
$0.2	million	in	order	to	facilitate	the	parking	requirements	at	the	property.

For	 the	year	ended	December	31,	2022,	 the	Trust	acquired	 investment	properties	 for	gross	proceeds	net	of	adjustments	and
before	transaction	costs	totalling	$565,266.

Detailed	below	are	the	considerations	paid	for	the	acquired	investment	properties	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,